ORDINANCE 2024 – 44

ESTABLISHING AND NAMING HENDRICKS WAY

WHEREAS, Bruce Edward Hendricks was a dedicated member of the Mason community through professional and volunteer service; and

WHEREAS, Bruce Hendricks served in the US Navy where he received training in electronics; and

WHEREAS, Bruce Hendricks founded Hendricks TV Sales and Service in the Mason community in 1951 and served the community for over 50 years; and

WHEREAS, Bruce Hendricks had a strong work ethic and served in many civic roles including as Trustee and long-time member of Mason Presbyterian Church and as President and long-time member of the Mason Historical Society; and

WHEREAS, Bruce Hendricks and his wife of 59 years, Helen, purchased the home at 312 Cox Street in 1965.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio, five members elected thereto concurring:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the eastern alley way that is approximately 350 feet long, with limits between East Main Street to Cox Street, is hereby established and named Hendricks Way.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the alley shall remain known as Hendricks Way for a period of at least five years or until City Council takes legislative action to rename such alley.

<u>Section 3.</u> That the City Manager is hereby directed to properly post the new street as Hendricks Way.

<u>Section 4.</u> That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

•	Mayor	
Attest:		
Clerk of Council		

Passed this 8th day of April, 2024.